
PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND
ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Solanum lycopersicum

SITI SHAHIRAH BINTI ABD KUDUS

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I thank Allah SWT for His blessing and mercy until I accomplish my
thesis entitled Phytochemical Analysis and Antimicrobial Activity of
Solanum lycopersicum as the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hans.) Biology. Peace and Salam are always blessed and poured
down upon our beloved prophet Muhammad saw as the last prophet that
has shown us the right ways, we will always be in the shelter of Allah
from now and until hereafter life. This thesis would not have been
completed without supports from many people.

Firstly, I want to express my deepest gratitude to my supervIsor, Miss Nur
Thabitah binti Shaikh Nasir. Thanks for her guidance, correction, great
attention and patience which finally enabled me to finish my thesis
successfully.

Secondly, the biggest thanks for my beloved parents and siblings. Thanks
for the supporters, prayers and love. Love them all.

I extend my next gratitude to all my friends who have generously taught
me who have contributed many ideas, advices and supports for me to
finish my final year project.

I really realize that this thesis still
suggestions from the readers in order to
can be useful for the readers especially
Science Biology.

(Siti Shahirah binti Abd Kudus)

III

need constructive
make it perfect and
for the students of

critics and
hopefully it
Bachelor of



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Solanum lycopersicum
2.2 Solanum lycopersicum extraction
2.3 Phytochemical screening

2.3.1 Saponins
2.3.2 Tannins
2.3.3 Alkaloids
2.3.4 Terpenoids
2.3.5 Flavanoids

2.4 Bacteria as Human Pathogens
2.4.1 Pseudomonas aeruginosa
2.4.2 Staphylococcus aureus

2.5 Antimicrobial activities
2.5.1 Minimal Inhibitory Concentration (MIC)

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Collection sample
3.2.2 Preparation of Solanum lycopersicum extracts
3.2.3 Phytochemical screening

3.2.3.1 Test for Tannins
3.2.3.2 Test for Terpenoids
3.2.3.3 Test for Alkaloids
3.2.3.4 Test for Saponins
3.2.3.5 Test for Flavanoids

IV

PAGE

111

IV

VI

VB
V111

IX
X

1
2
3
3

4
6
8
10
10
11
12
13

14
15

16

18
18
19

19
19

21
21
21
22
22



3.3

3.2.5 Media preparation
3.2.5.1 Agar nutrient media
3.2.5.2 Nutrient broth media
3.2.5.3 The standard inoculum preparation

3.2.6 Antimicrobial activity
3.2.7 Total phenolic contents

Data Analysis
3.3.1 Statistical Analysis

23
23
23
24
24

26

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Phytochemical analysis of Solanum

lycopersicum

4.2 Antimicrobial activity of Solanum
lycopersicum

4.3 Total phenolic content (TPC)

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

27

32

37

38

40
44
48



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF
Solanum lycopersicum

Solanum lycopersicum also known as tomato are red-cherry species that vary
based on their shape, colour intensity and how this species grow. The aim of this
study was to determine phytochemicals, the total phenolics content and
antimicrobial activity of S. lycopersicum. Methanol and hexane were the two
solvents that used in the extraction of S. lycopersicum. Total phenolics content of
methanolic extract was evaluated by using Folin-Ciocalteu reagent method. The
methanol extract and hexane extract were used in antimicrobial activity against
Gram-positive S. aureus and Gram-negative P. aeruginosa. The presence of
alkaloids, tannins, flavonoids, saponins and terpenoids were found in plant tested.
The total phenolic content of methanolic extract that were obtained was 1.67 ±

0.01 mg GAE/g. The result indicates that methanolic extract of S. lycopersicum
potentially inhibited the growth of S. aureus and P. aeruginosa.

IX


	SITI SHAHIRAH BINTI ABD KUDUS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of the study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Solanum lycopersicum
	2.2 S. lycopersicum extraction
	2.3 Phytochemical screening
	2.3.1 Saponins
	2.3.2 Tannins
	2.3.3 Alkaloids
	2.3.4 Terpenoids
	2.3.5 Flavanoids

	2.4 Bacteria as Human Pathogen
	2.4.1 Pseudomonas aeruginosa
	2.4.2 Staphylococcus aureus

	2.5 Antimicrobial activity
	2.5.1 Minimal Inhibitory Concentration


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 METHODS
	3.2.1 Sample collection
	3.2.2 Preparation of Solanum lycopersicum extracts
	3.2.3 Phytochemical screening
	3.2.3.1 Test for Tannins
	3.2.3.2 Test for Terpenoids
	3.2.3.3 Test for alkaloids
	3.2.3.4 Test for Saponins
	3.2.3.5 Test for flavonoids

	3.2.5 Media preparation
	3.2.5.1 Agar nutrient media
	3.2.5.2 Nutrient broth media
	3.2.5.3 The standard inoculum preparation

	3.2.6 Antimicrobial activity
	3.2.7 Total phenolic contents

	3.3 Data Analysis
	3.3.1 Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Phytochemical Screening of Solanum lycopersicum
	4.2 Antimicrobial activity of Solanum lycopersicum
	4.3 Total Phenolic Content of Solanum lycopersicum

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



