PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Solanum lycopersicum

SITI SHAHIRAH BINTI ABD KUDUS

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I thank Allah SWT for His blessing and mercy until I accomplish my thesis entitled **Phytochemical Analysis and Antimicrobial Activity of** *Solanum lycopersicum* as the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology. Peace and Salam are always blessed and poured down upon our beloved prophet Muhammad saw as the last prophet that has shown us the right ways, we will always be in the shelter of Allah from now and until hereafter life. This thesis would not have been completed without supports from many people.

Firstly, I want to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Miss Nur Thabitah binti Shaikh Nasir. Thanks for her guidance, correction, great attention and patience which finally enabled me to finish my thesis successfully.

Secondly, the biggest thanks for my beloved parents and siblings. Thanks for the supporters, prayers and love. Love them all.

I extend my next gratitude to all my friends who have generously taught me who have contributed many ideas, advices and supports for me to finish my final year project.

I really realize that this thesis still need constructive critics and suggestions from the readers in order to make it perfect and hopefully it can be useful for the readers especially for the students of Bachelor of Science Biology.

(Siti Shahirah binti Abd Kudus)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix
Х

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of the Study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	3

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Solanum lycopersicum	4
2.2	Solanum lycopersicum extraction	6
2.3	Phytochemical screening	8
	2.3.1 Saponins	10
	2.3.2 Tannins	10
	2.3.3 Alkaloids	11
	2.3.4 Terpenoids	12
	2.3.5 Flavanoids	13
2.4	Bacteria as Human Pathogens	
	2.4.1 Pseudomonas aeruginosa	14
	2.4.2 Staphylococcus aureus	15
2.5	Antimicrobial activities	
	2.5.1 Minimal Inhibitory Concentration (MIC)	16

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 3.1 Materials

3.2

1 interin		
3.1.1	Raw materials	18
3.1.2	Chemicals	18
3.1.3	Apparatus	19
Method	ls	
3.2.1	Collection sample	19
3.2.2	Preparation of <i>Solanum lycopersicum</i> extracts	19
3.2.3 Phytochemical screening		
	3.2.3.1 Test for Tannins	21
	3.2.3.2 Test for Terpenoids	21
	3.2.3.3 Test for Alkaloids	21
	3.2.3.4 Test for Saponins	22
	3.2.3.5 Test for Flavanoids	22

	3.2.5 3.2.6 3.2.7	Media preparation 3.2.5.1 Agar nutrient media 3.2.5.2 Nutrient broth media 3.2.5.3 The standard inoculum preparation Antimicrobial activity Total phenolic contents	23 23 23 24 24
3.3	Data Ar 3.3.1	nalysis Statistical Analysis	26
СНАРТ	FER 4: F	RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Phytoch	nemical analysis of Solanum	27
	lycoper.	sicum	
4.2	Antimic	crobial activity of Solanum	32
	lycoper	sicum	
4.3	Total ph	nenolic content (TPC)	37

•

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 38

CITED REFERENCES	40
APPENDICES	44
CURRICULUM VITAE	48

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Solanum lycopersicum

Solanum lycopersicum also known as tomato are red-cherry species that vary based on their shape, colour intensity and how this species grow. The aim of this study was to determine phytochemicals, the total phenolics content and antimicrobial activity of *S. lycopersicum*. Methanol and hexane were the two solvents that used in the extraction of *S. lycopersicum*. Total phenolics content of methanolic extract was evaluated by using Folin-Ciocalteu reagent method. The methanol extract and hexane extract were used in antimicrobial activity against Gram-positive *S. aureus* and Gram-negative *P. aeruginosa*. The presence of alkaloids, tannins, flavonoids, saponins and terpenoids were found in plant tested. The total phenolic content of methanolic extract that were obtained was $1.67 \pm 0.01 \text{ mg GAE/g}$. The result indicates that methanolic extract of *S. lycopersicum* potentially inhibited the growth of *S. aureus* and *P. aeruginosa*.